

No. 25-609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLINTON SIPLES,
Petitioner,
v.

DOUGLAS A. COLLINS, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA E. POWELL
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
ROBERT B. STILLER
ANDREW NELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
laura.powell@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW RESTS ON A MISAPPLICATION OF CUE'S CLARITY REQUIREMENT TO THE STATE OF THE LAW RATHER THAN THE ERROR IN BENEFITS	5
A. The CUE Statute And Regulation Require Clear Evidence Of An Improper Result, Not Clear Legal Error	5
B. The Federal Circuit Erroneously Required Veterans to Prove the Law's Clarity Rather Than its Applicability.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	7
<i>Bonner v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 209 (2021).....	18
<i>Booker v. McDonough</i> , No. 24-1589, 2024 WL 2721566 (Vet. App. May 28, 2024)	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	9, 19
<i>Brown v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-3068, 2021 WL 1306122 (Vet. App. Apr. 8, 2021).....	17
<i>Cegelnik v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-4319, 2019 WL 4120415 (Vet. App. Aug. 30, 2019)	18
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	5
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) (per curiam)	4
<i>Fugo v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 40 (1993)	6, 12
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	3-5, 7, 9, 12, 14-15, 17
<i>Griego v. Shinseki</i> , No. 07-3470, 2010 WL 227704 (Vet. App. Jan. 22, 2010).....	18
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	19
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	2, 11
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	4
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Myler v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 571 (1991)	16
<i>National Organization of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 981 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (en banc)	11, 18
<i>Redacted</i> , No. 10-45 920, Bd. Vet. App. 1334737, 2013 WL 6575774 (Oct. 30, 2013)	18
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	4
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992) (en banc)	6, 9, 12, 16
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	2
<i>Speckmaier v. McDonough</i> , No. 24-0627, 2024 WL 5198580 (Vet. App. Dec. 23, 2024)	17
<i>Vuksich v. McDonough</i> , No. 2024-1049, 2024 WL 2180231 (Fed. Cir. May 15, 2024) (per curiam)	19
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	2, 9, 11
<i>Wiggins v. Collins</i> , 38 Vet. App. 341 (2025) (per curiam)	17
<i>Willsey v. Peake</i> , 535 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
38 U.S.C.	
§ 5103A.....	2
§ 5107.....	2
§ 5109A.....	2, 5, 8, 10, 13, 18
§ 5904.....	11, 18
§ 7111.....	2, 5, 18
Act of July 14, 1862, ch. 166, 12 Stat. 566	10
Act of July 4, 1864, ch. 247, 13 Stat. 387	10
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	11
38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.105.....	3, 5-8, 13-14
§ 20.1403.....	3, 6
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Vet. Aff. Op. Gen. Couns. Prec. 6-87 (1987).....	10
Vet. Aff. Op. Gen. Couns. Prec. 7-89 (1989).....	10
Veterans' Bureau Reg. No. 187, pt. 1, § 7155 (1928)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, M21-1, Part X, Subpart ii, Ch. 5, § A – Revision Due to Clear and Unmistakable Error (CUE), https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/customer/locale/en-US/portal/554400000001018/content/554400000177971/M21-1-Part-X-Subpart-ii-Chapter-5-Section-A-Revision-Due-to-Clear-and-Unmistakable-Error-CUE	8
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Search Results</i> , https://search.usa.gov/search/docs?affiliate=bvadecisions&dc=10280&query=%22clear+and+unmistakable+error%22 (visited Dec. 22, 2025)	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997)	5, 12, 17
S. Rep. No. 105-157 (1997)	6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kavanaugh, Brett M., <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	16
Office of General Counsel, <i>Precedent Opinions for 1989-2019</i> , https://www.va.gov/ogc/precedentopinions.asp	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pomerance, Benjamin, <i>Fighting on Too Many Fronts: Concerns Facing Elderly Veterans in Navigating the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Benefits System</i> , 37 Hamline L. Rev. 19 (2014).....	18
Rabin, Robert L., <i>Preclusion of Judicial Review in the Processing of Claims for Veterans' Benefits: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 905 (1975).....	15
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Report</i> , https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2024AnnualReport.pdf	11
